P.O. Box 40525 · Houston, Texas USA 77240-0525
Tel: 713·466·3552 · Fax: 713·896·7386
www.norriseal.com1001-0113O — ©2013, January 2013
INTRODUCTION
C A U T I O N !
The instructions provided herein should
be completely reviewed and understood
prior to installing, operating or repairing

cally 13 positions long (example:
2SM60-SRDA-BG). Refer to Table 1
— Model Designation on page 2 for
specific information on the controller
nomenclature.
A nameplate attached to the inside of
the case by the lower door hinge
includes the controller model and
serial numbers as well as other infor-
mation pertinent to the controller
assembly, such as supply and out-
put pressures, displacer material and
rating, body size and material, ANSI
class, and pressure and temperature
limits.
Always use only Norriseal replace-
ment parts when servicing level con-
trollers. Please refer to the serial and
model numbers when ordering
replacement parts.
Page 1 of 12
OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
Series 1001, 1001A, 1001XL Level Control
CONTENTS
PAGE
INTRODUCTION 1
Scope 1
Description 1
Controller Identification 1
PRINCIPLE OF OPERATION 3
PILOT OPERATION 4
1.0 LEVEL CONTROLLER
INSTALLATION AND
START-UP 5
1.0  LEVEL ADJUSTMENT 6
1.2 LIQUID LEVEL INTERFACE 6
2.0 LEVEL CONTROLLER
MAINTENANCE 7
2.1  LEVEL CONTROLLER
PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE 7
2.2  LEVEL CONTROLLER DISASSEMBLY 7
2.3  LEVEL CONTROLLER REASSEMBLY 7
2.4  PILOT REMOVAL/REPLACEMENT 8
2.5  LEVEL CONTROLLER DISASSEMBLY
CASE MOUNTING CONVERSION 9
2.6  LEVEL CONTROLLER DISASSEMBLY
PILOT ACTION CONVERSION 9
2.7  LEVEL CONTROLLER
BODY DISASSEMBLY 9
2.8  LEVEL CONTROLLER
BODY REASSEMBLY 9
3.0 REPAIR KITS 10
TABLES
Table 1 — Model Designation 2
Table 2 — Wiring Diagrams 10
Tabla 3 — Trouble Diagnosis 11
A
B
S
Qu
ality
Evaluations, Inc.
M
a
n
a
gem
ent System Ce
rti
fic
a
ti
o
n
P.O. Box 40525 · Houston, Texas USA 77240-0525
Tel: 713·466·3552 · Fax: 713·896·7386
www.norriseal.com 1001-0113O — ©2013, January 2013
OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
Series 1001, 1001A, 1001XL Level Control
Page 2 of 12
End Connection Size
1.5 in. 15
2 in.    2
3 in.      3
4 in.      4
6 in.     6
Material – Body/Shaft/Block
C.S./303/303 –
C.S.NACE/316/316 N
316/316/316 S
316NACE/316/316 R
Case Mounting
Left Hand L
Right Hand R
AcciPilot Action
Direct Acting D
Reverse Acting R
Service Condition
Standard (1001 Only) A
Vibration (Standard
On 1001A/1001XL) B
Pressure Gauges
Bronze 0–30 psi –
Bronze 0–60 H
316 SS 0–30 J
316 SS 0–60 K
Liquid Filled 0–30 Brz (1001A/XL) L
Liquid Filled 0–60 Brz (1001A/XL) M